
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2021 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

PLEASE NOTE 
 

THIS WILL BE A ‘VIRTUAL MEETING’, A LINK TO WHICH WILL BE 
AVAILABLE ON LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AT LEAST  
24HRS BEFORE THE MEETING OR CLICK HERE. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1      Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 7th December 2020 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   

 
 Community Safety Implications 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDAyZDYyNjItZDNkOC00OGY1LTliYzItY2EzN2JjMDljYzZj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22c92bc3d5-0780-4cea-9a30-65dfbc38a911%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 20/00277/FUL Land At Grid Reference 351057 
464848 Low Road 

Halton-
with-
Aughton 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
16) 

  Erection of 9 dwellings with 
associated infrastructure and 
landscaping. 

  

     
6       A6 19/00438/FUL Land Off Marsh Lane And Main 

Street Cockerham 
Ellel Ward (Pages 17 – 

32) 
     
  Erection of 36 dwellings, creation of 

vehicular access with associated 
landscaping, regrading of land levels 
and provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public open 
space. 

  

     
7       A7 20/00691/LB Bay Radio Ground And First Floor 

26 St Georges Quay Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 33 - 
35) 

     
  Listed building application for the 

removal and installation of partition 
walls and internal doors, and the 
installation of new ducting and a 
stairlift. 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q6ZIJVIZLYE00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PPR56MIZHK200
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QD1Y7LIZ07B00


 

     
     
8       Delegated List (Pages 36 - 41) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Roger Cleet, 
Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern 
and John Reynolds. 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Victoria Boyd-Power (Substitute), Jake Goodwin 
(Substitute), June Greenwell (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley 
(Substitute), David Whitworth (Substitute) and Peter Yates (Substitute). 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 17th December 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 13 
20/00277/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 20/00277/FUL 

Proposal Erection of 9 dwellings with associated infrastructure and landscaping 

Application site Land at Low Road, Halton, Lancashire 

Applicant Forge Weir View Limited, Wrenman Homes  

Agent N/A 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 
Approval, subject to United Utilities and the Lead Local Flood Authority 
being satisfied with the revised drainage details  

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This application has been amended during the cause of the determination of the application.  It is 
now for 9 dwellings and no longer constitutes major development.  Under the scheme of delegation 
such applications do not require determination of Planning Regulatory Committee.  However, 
because the proposal forms an integral part of a wider scheme and has been the subject of 
considerable objection, it has been referred to the Planning Regulatory Committee by the Service 
Head for Planning and Place.  

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site relates to part of a former agricultural field located adjacent to the south eastern 

edge of the village of Halton behind the Forgewood residential estate.  The field in question has 
recently been developed for housing by Wrenman Homes.  The application site relates to part of the 
wider site (previously permitted for 5 dwellings) and includes more of the pastureland to the east 
(towards the pylon and overhead lines), totalling 1.2 acres.  The site is currently being used as a site 
compound, comprising hard standings, stock piling of earth and the provision of welfare/office 
cabins.   
 

1.2 The site is located within a housing allocation (policy H2) as ident
[...]
n response to 
the amended plan consultation.   A verbal update will be provided if comments are 
received.  

Lancashire County 
Council Local 

Highway Authority 
(LHA) 

No objection and confirms that the junction geometry is acceptable and the internal 
road is suitable to accommodate refuse vehicles. 
At the time of compiling this report, no comments had been received in response to 
the amended plan consultation.   A verbal update will be provided if comments are 
received.  

Lancashire County 
Council School 
Planning Team 

No objection subject to an Education Contribution towards 1 primary school place 
to the sum of £16,749.96.   If the contribution is not secured, the County Council 
School Planning Team object to the proposal on the grounds the proposal would be 
unsustainable.   

Page 5



 

Page 3 of 13 
20/00277/FUL 

 CODE 

 

At the time of compiling this report, no comments had been received in response to 
the amended plan consultation.   A verbal update will be provided if comments are 
received. 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority 

Objection on the basis that the information presented does not evidence the site 
can adequately drain by infiltration or that there is a suitable, alternative drainage 
solution.  
At the time of compiling this report, no comments had been received in response to 
the amended plan consultation.   A verbal update will be provided if comments are 
received. 

United Utilities  No objection subject to conditions requiring the development to be carried out with 
the submitted drainage details.  
At the time of compiling this report, no comments had been received in response to 
the amended plan consultation.   A verbal update will be provided if comments are 
received. 

Environmental 
Health Service 

No objection subject to unforeseen land contamination condition.  

HSE HSE advises no interest in the development as it lies outside the consultation zones 
of the gas pipeline.    

Shell UK  No objection – comments that 
[...]
al Development Outside Main Urban Areas); Five Year Housing Land 
Supply Position (November 2020). 
 

5.3.1 The proposed development will make a positive contribution to the District’s supply of housing, at a 
time when the local planning authority (LPA) are unable to evidence a 5 years’ worth supply of 
deliverable housing.  This weighs significantly in favour of the proposal. The latest position is set out 

Page 8



 

Page 6 of 13 
20/00277/FUL 

 CODE 

 

in the Housing Supply Statement (November 2020), which reports delivery against the newly 
adopted housing requirement for the district (Policy SP6 of the SPLA DPD).  Currently, the LPA can 
only demonstrate a 3 years’ worth supply of deliverable housing sites against the adopted housing 
requirements.  In these circumstances, the NPPF continues to make it clear that where a LPA is 
unable to demonstrate a five year supply its policies in relation to the supply of housing cannot be 
viewed as up-to-date policies.  Consequently, the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
applies (paragraph 11, NPPF) meaning planning permission should be granted unless any adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 
against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole (the tilted balance).     
 

5.3.2 Considering only 12 months ago, the Council robustly evidenced that the Local Plan demonstrated 
a deliverable supply of housing sites sufficient to deliver a 6.9 years of supply, the latest housing 
land supply position is naturally disappointing.  However, the sites identified through the Local Plan 
examination still exist and form part of the Council’s overall housing land supply.  Regretfully, it is 
the anticipated delivery rates that has affected the housing supply position, with many sites no longer 
anticipating delivery within the five-year period.  The current pandemic is a contributing factor to the 
deliverability of housing in the district.   
 

[...]
e benefits of the proposal primarily include the provision of much needed 
housing at a time when the Council cannot demonstrate a 5-year supply.  Despite the lack of 
affordable homes, the proposal will deliver smaller market homes which positively responds to the 
local housing needs.   
 

6.2 As set out earlier in the report, the presumption in favour of sustainable development applies which 
means granting planning permission unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework (NPPF) 
taken as a whole.  Whilst great weight should be applied to the need for education provision 
(paragraph 94 of the NPPF), significant weight is attributed to the need to provide housing when 
there is a deficient supply of deliverable housing sites.  Subsequently, the lack of an education 
contribution would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal and on 
this basis, it is recommended that planning permission is granted.  

 
Recommendation 
 
Subject to the drainage consultees being satisfied with the revised drainage proposals, that Planning 
Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit Control  

2 Approved plans  Control  

3 Submission of drainage maintenance scheme Pre-occupation 

4 Submission of landscape management and maintenance 
scheme 

Pre-occupation 

5 All dwellings to achieve 10% greater than minimum 
requirement of Part L Building Regulations – verification to be 
provided 

Pre-occupation 

6 Implementation of drainage scheme Control (TBC) 

7 Implementation of landscaping scheme  Control 

8 Implementation of ecology mitigation scheme (including 
construction method statement for working close to River 
Lune) 

Control  

9 Limitation to works during bird nesting period Control  

10 Access and turning provision  Control  

11 Garage use  

12 Implementation of cycle
[...]
etails to be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority in advance of any works commencing. Whilst the applicant stated all details had been 
submitted, the details of the surface water drainage was only submitted in December as one 
example. There has been a disregard of the planning process, not only to commence on site in 
advance of the formal issue of planning permission and agreement of the Section 106, but also to 
continue to work on site following the issuing of the Temporary Stop Notice. It is an offence to 
contravene a Temporary Stop Notice and the local planning authority is considering prosecution. 
For the benefit of Councillors, should a person be found guilty of an offence they can be subject to 
an unlimited fine. This is a separate process to the determination of the planning application. The 
question for Councillors is would they have arrived at a different planning decision given the works 
that have been carried out on site and the approved resolution is no longer capable of being 
implemented. 
 

5.1.4 Whilst there has been a material start on site, Officers still recommend approval of the scheme given 
the works that have been carried out follow the general ethos of the resolved to be approved scheme. 
There were several pre-commencement planning conditions. It is proposed to re-word or remove 
these in line with paragraph 5.1.5. Critically no further work should occur until such time all the detail 
has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  
 

5.1.5 Condition 
no. 

Description 
Approved 10 

November 2020 
Proposed 5 January 2021 

Page 20



 

Page 5 of 6 
19/00438/FUL 

 CODE 

 

1 3-year timescales  Control Remove – no longer 
necessary 

2 Approved plans Control Retain  

3 Surface water drainage 
detail 

Pre 
commencement  

No further work to occur 
until details agreed 

4 Foul water drainage detail Pre 
commencement 

No further works to occur 
until details agreed 

5 Employment and Skills Plan Pre 
commencement  

No further works to occur 
until detail agreed 

6 Water main easement 
details  

Pre 
commencement  

No further works to occur 
until detail agreed 

7 Access detail Pre 
commencement 

Detail has been agreed for 
the formation of the access 

– detail of internal 
alignment of highways will 

still be required. 

8 Site and finished floor levels  Pre 
commencement  

No further works to occur 
until detail agreed. 

9 Nationally Described Space 
Standards and M4(2) 
compliance  

Pre 
commencement  

No further works to occur 
until detail agreed. 

 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 There has been a disregard of the planning system by the applicant, not only by commencing 

development a matter of hours following the resolution by Committee to support the scheme, but far 
more significantly, continuing to work on site following the issue of a Temporary Stop Notice. As 
noted in this report, the Local Planning Authority will be considering prosecution against those 
concerned in this regard. This should not be a factor in terms of Councillors making a decision on 
the application before them. 
 

6.2 Notwithstanding the above, the proposal is unchanged since Committee supported the application 
in November 2020. There is a need for amendments to the timescale triggers associated with the 
planning conditions, and these are noted in paragraph 5.1.5. Whilst it is frustrating, the proposal is 
still acceptable in planning terms and is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the signing of the Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

 The provision of 11 houses to be secured across the site to be affordable comprising 3 x two 
bedroom and 2 x three bedroom as affordable rent, and 6 x three bedroom semi-detached as 
shared ownership. 
 

 Education contribution of £92,247.00 for four secondary school places 
 

 Open space off-site contribution of £60,000 to be utilised within the village of Cockerham for 
enhancements to play and sport facilities. 

 

 Long term maintenance of landscaping, open space and non-adopted drainage and highways and 
associated street lighting. 

 
  and the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Approved plans Control 

2 Surface water drainage detail No further works to 
occur until detail agreed 

Page 21



 

Page 6 of 6 
19/00438/FUL 

 CODE 

 

3 Foul water drainage detail No further works to 
occur until detail agreed 

4 Employment and Skills Plan No further works to 
occur until detail agreed 

5 Water main easement details  No further works to 
occur until detail agreed 

6 Access detail No further works to 
occur until detail agreed 

7 Site and finished floor levels  No further works to 
occur until detail agreed 

8 Nationally Described Space Standards and M4(2) compliance  No further works to 
occur until detail agreed  

9 Detail of footway connections from Marsh Lane to the Public 
Right of Way to the south of the site 

Development above 
ground 

10 Off site highway works and implementation  Development above 
ground 

11 Materials to be agreed – natural slate roof, render, 
reconstituted stone. 

Development above 
ground 

12 Boundary treatments – stone walls, fencing, hedgerows  Development above 
ground 

13 Hard and soft landscaping Development above 
ground  

14 Provision of cycle and electric vehicle charging  Development above 
ground 

15 Open space provision and management  Development above 
ground  

16 Provision for homeowner packs Prior to occupation 

17 Surface water long term management  Prior to occupation  

18 Protection of visibility splays along Marsh Lane Compliance 

19 Garage use condition Compliance 

20 Car parking to be provided prior to occupation Compliance 

21 Development in accordance with the submitted AIA Compliance  

22 Removal of Permitted Development rights  Compliance  
 

 
Article 35, 
[...]
complementary to the village and making a small but important contribution to the delivery of 
housing within the District. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the signing of the Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

 The provision of 11 houses to be secured across the site to be affordable comprising 3 x two 
bedroom and 2 x three bedroom as affordable rent, and 6 x three bedroom semi-detached as 
shared ownership. 
 

 Education contribution of £96,740.64 for four secondary school places (awaiting County Education 
as to whether this is still a valid figure). 
 

 Open space off-site contribution of £60,000 to be utilised within the village of Cockerham for 
enhancements to play and sport facilities. 

 

 Long term maintenance of landscaping, open space and non-adopted drainage and highways and 
associated street lighting. 

 
  and the following conditions: 
 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 3-year timescales  Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

3 Surface water drainage detail Pre commencement  

4 Foul water drainage detail Pre commencement 

5 Employment and Skills Plan Pre commencement  

6 Water main easement details  Pre commencement  

7 Access detail Pre commencement 

8 Site and finished floor levels  Pre commencement  

9 Nationally Described Space Standards and M4(2) compliance  Pre commencement  

10 Detail of footway connections from Marsh Lane to the Public 
Right of Way to the south of the site 

Development above 
ground 

11 Off site highway works and implementation  Development above 
ground 

12 Materials to be agreed – natural slate roof, render, 
reconstituted stone. 

Development above 
ground 

13 Boundary treatments – stone walls, fencing, hedgerows  Development above 
ground 

14 Hard and soft landscaping Development above 
ground  

15 Provision of cycle and electric vehicle charging  Development above 
ground 

16 Open space provision and management  Development above 
ground  

17 Provision for homeowner packs Prior to occupation 

18 Surface water long term management  Prior to occupation  

19 Protection of visibility splays along Marsh Lane Compliance 

20 Garage use condition Compliance 

21 Car parking to be provided prior to occupation Compliance 

22 Development in accordance with the submitted AIA Compliance  

23 Removal of Permitted Development rights  Compliance  
 

 
 

Page 31



 

Page 10 of 10 
19/00438/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 32



 

Page 1 of 3 
20/00691/LB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 20/00691/LB 

Proposal 
Listed building application for the removal and installation of partition 
walls and internal doors, and the installation of new ducting and a 
stairlift  

Application site Bay Radio Ground & First Floor 26 St Georges Quay Lancaster  

Applicant Miss Caroline Nugent 

Agent N/A 

Case Officer Mr Stephen Gill 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
Lancaster City Council is the landowner, and as such the application must be determined by the
[...]
sal will have no impacts on 
visual amenity and the wider setting of the Conservation Area and will not result in the loss of 
features that contribute to the special character of the Conservation Area. Therefore, in conclusion, 
the proposal complies with the requirements of policy DM38. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 In summary, the works to the Listed building are considered acceptable. The internal proposals 

would not be an undue and dominant addition to the building. The proposal meets the criteria set 
out in the policy context set out in the Development Management DPD (July 2020) and the Strategic 
Policies and Land Allocations DPD (July 2020). 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3 year timescale Compliance 

2 Development to be carried out in accordance to approved 
plans 

Compliance 

 

 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 35



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

20/00083/FUL 
 
 

The Sports Centre, Bigforth Drive, Bailrigg Retrospective 
application for the construction of external steps with 
handrails to the south and construction of external steps with 
handrails and a footpath to the north and installation of 
lighting bollards for Mr David Griffiths (University And 
Scotforth Rural Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00086/DIS 
 
 

Galgate Mill, Chapel Lane, Galgate Discharge of condition 5 
on approved application 14/00989/CU for UK Mills (Ellel 
Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00108/DIS 
 
 

61 - 63 Penny Street, Lancaster, Lancashire Discharge of 
conditions 3 and 4 on approved application 18/01522/CU for 
Mr Paul Gorrill (Castle Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00114/DIS 
 
 

J Kelly Laminates (Morecambe) Ltd, Northgate, White Lund 
Industrial Estate Discharge of conditions 3, 4 ,5, 6 and 7 on 
appr
[...]
ful 
development certificate for the construction of a dormer 
extension to the rear for Mr. C. Chistol (Ellel Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

20/01250/AD 
 
 

Marshaw Farm, Marshaw Wyre, Over Wyresdale Agricultural 
Determination for the excavation of 200mm soil to place 
clean inert hardcore down to create hardstanding area for 
farm bedding straw waste for Mr Jim Curwen (Ellel Ward 
2015 Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Refused 
 

20/01258/PLDC 
 
 

8 Brock Close, Morecambe, Lancashire Proposed Lawful 
Development Certificate for the erection of a single storey 
rear extension and erection of a single storey side extension 
for Mr & Mrs J Booth (Skerton West Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

 

Page 41


	Agenda
	5 Land At Grid Reference 351057 464848 Low Road
	6 Land Off Marsh Lane And Main Street Cockerham
	Background paper to A6

	7 Bay Radio Ground And First Floor 26 St Georges Quay Lancaster
	8 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  5TH JANUARY 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Roger Cleet, 
Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, 
Robert Redfern, John Reynolds and Peter Yates (Substitute for Councillor 
Austen-Baker) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Richard Austen-Baker 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Andrew Drummond 

Steve Simpson 
Rephael Walmsley 
Jenny Kay 
Eric Marsden 

Service Manager - Development Management 
Head of ICT 
Solicitor 
Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

76 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2020 were agreed as a true record, and 
would be signed by the Chair at a later date. 
 

77 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 5TH JANUARY 2021 
 

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 10:39 A.M. AND RECONVENED AT 10:42 A.M.  
 

79 LAND AT GRID REFERENCE 351057 464848 LOW ROAD  
 
A5 20/00277/FUL Erection of 9 dwellings with 

associated infrastructure and 
landscaping. 

Halton-with- 
Aughton Ward 

D 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding:  
 
“That Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report, with amendments to conditions 3 and 6, and with an additional condition for 
drainage.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 3 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition, 7 against, with 
5 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be rejected. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Joyce 
Pritchard, contrary to the officer’s statement:  
 
“That the application be refused as it is not a sustainable development on the grounds 
that it lacks an affordable housing provision and an education provision.” 
 
This proposal was withdrawn with the agreement of Councillors Thornberry and Pritchard. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Mandy Bannon and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry:  
 
“That the application be deferred to allow officers to review the potential for noise 
emissions from the overhead powerlines on the amenity of the proposed dwellings and to 
review the planning (tilted) balance in light of the Council’s 5 year housing land supply 
position, and the development proposal’s lack of affordable housing provision and the lack 
of an education contribution.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition, with none 
against, and 1 abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow officers to review the potential for noise 
emissions from the overhead powerlines on the amenity of the proposed dwellings and to 
review the planning (tilted) balance in light of the Council’s 5 year housing land supply 
position, and the development proposal’s lack of affordable housing provision and the lack 
of an education contribution. 
 
THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 12:14 P.M. AND RECONVENED AT 12:24 P.M.  
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 5TH JANUARY 2021 
 

80 LAND OFF MARSH LANE AND MAIN STREET COCKERHAM  
 
A6 19/00438/FUL Erection of 36 dwellings, 

creation of vehicular access 
with associated landscaping, 
regrading of land levels and 
provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public 
open space. 

Ellel Ward A(106) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding:  
 
“That Planning Permission be granted subject to the signing of the Section 106 agreement 
and subject to the conditions set out in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 15 Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the 
proposition, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
the signing of the Section 106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 

 The provision of 11 houses to be secured across the site to be affordable comprising 3 
x two bedroom and 2 x three bedroom as affordable rent, and 6 x three bedroom 
semi-detached as shared ownership; 

 Education contribution of £92,247.00 for four secondary school places; 

 Open space off-site contribution of £60,000 to be utilised within the village of 
Cockerham for enhancements to play and sport facilities; 

 Long term maintenance of landscaping, open space and non-adopted drainage and 
highways and associated street lighting; 

 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans. 
2. Surface water drainage detail. 
3. Foul water drainage detail. 
4. Employment and Skills Plan. 
5. Water main easement details. 
6. Access detail. 
7. Site and finished floor levels. 
8. Nationally Described Space Standards and M4(2) compliance. 
9. Detail of footway connections from Marsh Lane to the Public Right of Way to the south 

of the site. 
10. Off site highway works and implementation. 
11. Materials to be agreed – natural slate roof, render, reconstituted stone. 
12. Boundary treatments – stone walls, fencing, hedgerows. 
13. Hard and soft landscaping. 
14. Provision of cycle and electric vehicle charging. 
15. Open space provision and management. 
16. Provision for homeowner packs. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 5TH JANUARY 2021 
 

17. Surface water long term management. 
18. Protection of visibility splays along Marsh Lane. 
19. Garage use condition. 
20. Car parking to be provided prior to occupation. 
21. Development in accordance with the submitted AIA. 
22. Removal of Permitted Development rights. 
 

81 BAY RADIO GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR 26 ST GEORGES QUAY LANCASTER  
 
A7 20/00691/LB Listed building application for 

the removal and installation 
of partition walls and internal 
doors, and the installation of 
new ducting and a stairlift. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor John Reynolds and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding:  
 
“That Listed Building consent be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 15 Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the 
proposition, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans. 
 

82 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.53 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


